contention of the claimants that the deceased was engaged in 

videography and computer mixing work and used to earn 

Rs.7,000/- (Rupees seven thousand) per month. The applicants 

claimed for a total compensation of Rs.20 lakhs (Rupees twenty 

lakhs) against which the Tribunal awarded Rs.1,77,000/- 

(Rupees one lakh and seventy-seven thousand).  The Tribunal 

found that there was no evidence to prove the income claimed 

by the family of the deceased and hence adopted Rs.15,000/- 

per month as the income, made mention of, in the Second 

Schedule to the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988. 

3. The High Court enhanced the same to Rs.48,000/- 

(Rupees forty-eight thousand) per annum and also awarded 

amounts as directed in the case of National Insurance 

Company Ltd. v. Pranay Sethi and Others, (2017) 16 SCC 680 

and enhanced the compensation to Rs.7,39,000/- (Rupees 

seven lakh and thirty-nine thousand). 

4. In Ramachandrappa v. Royal Sundaram Alliance 

Insurance Company Ltd. (2011) 13 SCC 236, this Court found 

that a Coolie would be entitled to a notional income of 

Rs.4,500/- per year in the year 2004. Considering incremental 

increase as has been permitted by Pranay Sethi (supra), an